LI IVAIE

REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES

Transcript of Proceedings:

Geraci
V.

Cotton

November 03, 2017

P: 877.771.3312 | F: 877.561.5538 | litivate.com




© 0o N o o ~ W N P

U e
w N Rk O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Transcript of Proceedings November 03, 2017

IN THE SUPERI OR COURT COF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY SAN DI EGO

DEPARTMENT 73 HON. JOEL R WOHLFEI L, JUDGE
Case No.

LARRY CGCERACI, AN
I NDI VI DUAL,

Plaintiff |,
VS.
DARRYL COTTON, AN
| NDI VI DUAL; AND DCES 1
THROUGH 10, | NCLUSI VE,

Def endant s.

DARRYL COTTON, AN | NDI VI DUAL,
Cr oss- conpl ai nant,
VS.
LARRY GERACI, AN | NDI VI DUAL,
REBECCA BERRY, AN | NDI VI DUAL,
and DOES 1 THROUGH 10,
I NCLUSI VE,

Cr oss- Def endant s.

N N N N N N N N N N N ! ! N ! ! ! e N e e e e e e e e e

REPORTER S TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
SAN DI EGO, CALI FORNI A
NOVEMBER 3, 2017

REPORTED BY: JULIE A MKAY, CSR 9059
OFFI CIl AL REPORTER PRO TEMPORE

37-2017-00010073- CU- BC- CTL

LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com

Page 1


http://www.litivate.com

© 0o N o o ~ W N P

U e
w N Rk O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Transcript of Proceedings November 03, 2017

APPEARANCES:

FOR THE PLAI NTI FFS:

FERRI S & BRI TTON

BY: M CHAEL R \WEI NSTEI N, ESQ
501 West Broadway, Suite 1450
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 233-3131

mvei nstein@errisbritton. com

FOR THE DEFENDANTS:

FI NCH, THORNTON & BAI RD

BY: DAVI D S. DEM AN, ESQ

4747 Executive Drive, Suite 700
San Diego, California 92121
(858) 737-3100

ddem an@t bl aw. com

LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com

Page 2


http://www.litivate.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N NN NNNNNRRRRR R R R R R
© N o 00D W N PRFP O © 0N O 0 M W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings November 03, 2017

FRI DAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2017, 9:13 A M
SAN DI EGO, CALI FORNI A
DEPARTMENT 73 HON. JCEL R WOHLFEI L, JUDGE

THE COURT: Item 7. Case nunber ending 10073.

Counsel, good to see both of you. You were
tenporarily confused, Counsel.

MR. VEI NSTEIN: Because we have two actions
between us; and in one, with real parties in interest.

THE COURT: Can | have your appearance?

MR. VEINSTEIN:. M chael Weinstein with Ferris &
Britton for plaintiff Larry Geraci, also a
cross-defendant, and cross-defendant, Rebecca Berry.

MR. DEM AN:  Good norni ng, Your Honor. David
Dem an appearing on behalf of Darryl Cotton.

THE COURT: Ckay. Just give ne one nonent to
rem nd nyself of what the Court is inclined to do. This
i s your denurrer?

MR VEEI NSTEI N Yes.

THE COURT: That's what | thought. That's why
when you were headi ng over there and ended up there --
okay. This is on a cross-conplaint?

MR VEINSTEIN It is.

THE COURT: Interesting case. Are you
submtting?

MR DEMAN. On the tentative, yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Right.

Counsel ?

Page 3
LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com


http://www.litivate.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N NN NNNNNRRRRR R R R R R
© N o 00D W N PRFP O © 0N O 0 M W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings November 03, 2017

MR. VEINSTEIN.  Yes. Wat | would |ike to do
is address only the breach of contract claim That's
the one that we take issue with the tentative on.

So with respect to the breach of contract, your
tentative ruling rejects the argunent that M. Cotton's
al l eged oral agreenent is inconsistent wwth the --
contradicts the signed witten agreenent, which you've
referred to in your tentative ruling as the witten
menor andum and, therefore, you reject the argunent that
it's violative of the statute of frauds.

What you say in support of that is the argunent
| acks nerit because the witten nenorandum attached to
t he second anended cross-conplaint is unclear. The
acknow edgnent as to paynent of $10, 000 does not
necessarily nean that the total deposit was not, in
fact, $50,000, and $40, 000 was renmi ned to be paid.

You also say it's not clear whether the statute
of fraud applies to an agreenent to negotiate. |I'm
going to address that second point |ast.

As to the issue of whether the all eged oral
agreenent is inconsistent wwth the witten menorandum
think you're reading the controlling decision in
California, the Suprene Court cases in Sterling versus
Tayl or and Beazell versus Shrader. And these are cited
inthe brief. | think you' re reading themtoo narrowy.
Those deci sions hold --

THE COURT: Counsel, the case, again? |[|'m

sorry. | just want to be --

Page 4
LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com


http://www.litivate.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N NN NNNNNRRRRR R R R R R
© N o 00D W N PRFP O © 0N O 0 M W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings

MR. VEINSTEIN:. Two California Suprene Court
cases are Sterling versus Taylor and Beazel |,
B-e-a-z-e-I-1.

THE COURT: Got cha.

MR. VEINSTEIN. So those decisions clearly hold
t hat under the statute of frauds, extrinsic evidence
can't be enployed to prove an agreenent at odds with the
terns of the nmenorandum Put anot her way, the parol
agreenent, in this case, alleged oral agreenent that
M. Cotton is alleging of which the witten agreenent is
a nenorandum nust be one whose terns are consi stent
wth the terns of the nmenorandum

So determ ni ng whet her extrinsic evidence
provides the certainty required by the statutes, Court
has to recogni ze that extrinsic evidence cannot
contradict the terms of the witing.

Here your tentative focuses on the $10, 000
deposit in the witten agreenent versus the $50, 000
that's alleged in the oral agreenent. But there's nore
than that. M. Cotton clearly alleges an $800, 000 price
for the purchase of real property. That's in the
written agreenent.

But he also alleges that the parties orally
agreed to provide himthat he would receive a 10 percent
equity stake in the dispensary that was going to operate
on the property and, also, 10 percent of the profits.
There's nothing in the witten agreenent about that.

And the purpose of the parol evidence role is

Page 5

LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com

November 03, 2017



http://www.litivate.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N NN NNNNNRRRRR R R R R R
© N o 00D W N PRFP O © 0N O 0 M W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings November 03, 2017

it'"s only there to -- and these cases hold that -- it's
only there to explain anbiguities in the witten
menorandum  There's nothing in the witten agreenent

t hat's anbi guous about the total consideration that's
bei ng paid for the property.

You' ve got the oral agreenent that's being
alleged lead to substantially additional consideration
in the formof an equity stake and 10 percent of
profits. So those additional terns and conditions are
automatically inconsistent with the terns of the witten
agr eenent .

In addition, if we |ook at the 10, 000 versus
$50, 000 deposit, which | think is a |l esser
contradi ction, you've said that that particul ar
provision in the witten agreenent, the $10, 000 earnest
noney, i s anbi guous and coul d be expl ai ned by the
extrinsic evidence that he provided of an agreenent that
there be a $50, 000 deposit.

| also think that's flawed, because if you read
the allegations of the conplaint, M. Cotton alleges
that CGeraci agreed to pay -- this is in paragraph 14A of
t he second anended cross-conplaint. Ceraci agreed to
pay the total sum of $800, 000 consideration for the
purchase of the property, with a $50, 000 nonrefundabl e
deposit payable to Cotton upon the parties' execution of
final integrated witten agreenents and the renaini ng
$750, 000 payable to Cotton upon the City's approval of
his CUP application for the property.

Page 6
LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com


http://www.litivate.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N NN NNNNNRRRRR R R R R R
© N o 00D W N PRFP O © 0N O 0 M W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings November 03, 2017

In the witten agreenent, what it says, it
tal ks about he agrees to pay 800,000 for the property.
And then it says $10, 000 has been given in good faith
earnest noney to be applied to the sales price and to
remain in effect until the license is granted.

So the witten agreenent says, |'ve given
$10,000. The remaini ng bal ance of $790,000 is not due
until the license or the CUP application is approved.
That's inconsistent with what's alleged in the oral
agreenent that says, | was supposed to get 50,000 and
pay the bal ance of 750- at the end. So that provision
is inconsistent with the -- contradicts the terns of the
written agreenent.

And as | said before, the two provisions for
10 percent equity stake and 10 percent of the profits
clearly add to the witten nmenorandum and don't clear up
any anbiguity in the witten nenorandum It doesn't
speak to those issues at all.

So you have agreenent for the purchase of rea
property that is subject to the statute of frauds. Al
the material terns and conditions have to be stated in
witing. And an oral agreenent that alleges additional
material terns and conditions that -- and that evidence
doesn't explain any anbiguity in the witten agreenent.
It adds to the terns. And that's violative of the
statute of frauds.

So that takes us to the other argunent, which

is, Ckay. You said it's not clear that the statute of

Page 7
LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com


http://www.litivate.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N NN NNNNNRRRRR R R R R R
© N o 00D W N PRFP O © 0N O 0 M W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings November 03, 2017

frauds applies to an agreenent to negotiate in good
faith. And you cite the Copel and case, Copel and versus
Baski n- Robbi ns, which counsel cited in their papers.

And | submt that that case doesn't apply at
all. Copeland was a witten agreenent between
M . Copel and and Baski n- Robbi ns where Copel and bought
Baski n- Robbi ns' ice cream manufacturing plant and in the
witten agreenent agreed that they woul d negotiate on
the terns of a co-packing agreenent. |In other words, on
an agreenent whereby once he started operating the
pl ant, he would sell the ice creamto Baski n- Robbins.
Previ ousl y Baski n- Robbi ns owned both the plant and sold
itself ice creamfromthe plant.

These -- this is not a case in which there's an
agreenent to negotiate a future or another agreenent.
|"ve | ooked at all the citations to Copeland. There's
about 109 of them about 90-plus of which are
unpubl i shed, but they cone up, also, in the context of a
letter of intent or, like, in a |ease where it has a
provi sion that says, You have an -- You have an
obligation to negotiate in good faith with respect to a
| ease extension.

The -- when | say sine qua non, |'mnot sure
that's the correct Latin phrase, but the whole point of
this type of claimthat's recognized in California for
breach of an agreenent to negotiate is when there is no
agreenent already. |It's a situation in which the

parties agree to negotiate to try and reach an agreenent

Page 8
LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com


http://www.litivate.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N NN NNNNNRRRRR R R R R R
© N o 00D W N PRFP O © 0N O 0 M W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings November 03, 2017

in the future. And, in fact, there's no obligation on
the part of the parties to reach an agreenent about
anyt hi ng.

So what the case |aw says -- and Copel and says
this directly inits gquote -- is you can violate an
agreenent to negotiate w thout actually reaching an
agreenent. You don't have to reach an agreenent. And
that's why under this particular type of claim you're
only entitled to reliance danmages, not expectancy
damages, because you don't get what you say the contract
shoul d have been. You get what you expended in reliance
on the prom se to negoti ate.

So the way these cases are litigated is the
peopl e deci de whether it was negotiated in good faith,
because there was an obligation to do so, and then you
did or didn't.

In this case, it's very clear fromthe second
anmended cross-conplaint. |If you |ook at paragraphs 13,
14, 15, M. Cotton has alleged that on Novenber 2nd,
2016, the parties reached an agreenent about the
material terns and conditions for the purchase of the
property: $800,000. He sets $50, 000 deposit,

10 percent equity stake, 10 percent profit. And that
was all agreed to on Novenber 2nd, 2016. And ny client,
M. Geraci promses to reduce it to a witing.

There was nothing to negotiate. There was no

negoti ati on that was goi ng to happen on the deposit.

There was no agreenent to negotiate on the equity stake

Page 9
LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com


http://www.litivate.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N NN NNNNNRRRRR R R R R R
© N o 00D W N PRFP O © 0N O 0 M W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings November 03, 2017

or on the 10 percent of the property profits. He clains
t hat was al ready agreed to.

So this is a case in which it's an agreenent
t hat has, according to M. Cotton, all of these materi al
terns and concerns. Not reflected in the witten
menor andum but there's nothing to agree to negoti at e,
to reach.

The issue -- what's really happening in this
conplaint and what's really alleged, if you | ook at the
factual allegations, is ny client failed to reduce to
witing the agreenent -- the oral agreenent that
M. Cotton says was reached between them

You can't get around the statute of frauds that
easily. You can't have an agreenent that requires
conpliance with the statute of frauds and say, But |
don't have to conply with it because |I had an oral
agreenment to put it in witing; and they failed to put
it inwiting, so, therefore, the statute of frauds
isn't violated. That's not the law. So that's ny
position on breach of contract claim

THE COURT: Al right. And, Counsel, |'m going
to take the matter under subm ssion. ['mgoing to | ook
at the authorities and reflect.

Did you want ne to nmake note of anything that
you would like to respond to?

MR DEM AN Yes. | would like the opportunity
to respond briefly. And | wll be brief. [|f Your Honor

has decided to take it under subm ssion, then | think

Page 10
LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com


http://www.litivate.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N NN NNNNNRRRRR R R R R R
© N o 00D W N PRFP O © 0N O 0 M W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings November 03, 2017

t he papers speak clearly to the strength of our
posi tion.

However, several of the statenments of
M. Winstein are interesting to ne and they point up
t hat our case and our causes of action for breach of
contract have nerit. The position of M. Winstein is
that if there is no conflict between the Novenber 2
docunent, which he calls an agreenent -- | prefer to
call it a docunent sinply to distinguish between the
idea that they're asserting that this is a fully
I ntegrated, signed real estate purchase agreenent, which
we do not believe it is.

That Novenber 2nd docunent |[eads with this
| anguage: "Darryl Cotton has agreed to sell the

property located at," et cetera. Darryl Cotton has
agreed. Darryl Cotton does not hereby agree pursuant to
the terns of this agreenent.

If you | ook at real estate purchase agreenents,
CAR forms, commercially drafted, they will all say, The
seller of the property hereby agrees to sell the
property.

Qur case is based on the idea that this is a
receipt. This is nore a recei pt than an agreenent.
Thi s docunent was signed because M. Geraci said, |I'm
going to give you $10,000. W need to at |east put down
that we have this agreenent to agree and have an
exchange of this cash in a witing that docunents it.

And that's what it does. So is there a

Page 11
LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com


http://www.litivate.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N NN NNNNNRRRRR R R R R R
© N o 00D W N PRFP O © 0N O 0 M W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings November 03, 2017

conflict between or an anbiguity in this agreenent and
the other allegations in our conplaint? WlIl, no,
there's not. Because what | just said is conpletely
consistent with all the allegations of the conplaint.

Simlarly, I know that we have an anbiguity and
a conflict because in the noving parties for the
denurrer -- and | apologize if | msrenenber, but we can
go back, if Your Honor does take this under subm ssion,
and | ook at the docunments. Frequently, the $10,000 is
referred to as a deposit.

However, in the Novenber 2nd witing, the
docunment states $10, 000 cash has been given in good
faith earnest noney. Wit a second. 1|s good faith
earnest noney the exact sanme thing as a deposit? And
nore inportantly, is it a final statenent as to all the
noney that nust be tendered prior to the sale of the
property?

And consistent with all our allegations in our
cause of action, we assert that there was an agreenent
to reach the final terns of an agreenent. | know I
firmy believe this conplaint states a cause of action
that survives the statute of frauds and the standard for
general demurrer, which is the standard here. Al
al l egations nust be assuned in the |ight nost favorable
to our paper.

And then I'Il just say briefly on the Beazel
case -- and Your Honor, if you reviewthis, you wll

see. The Beazell case cited by M. Winstein involved a

Page 12
LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com


http://www.litivate.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N NN NNNNNRRRRR R R R R R
© N o 00D W N PRFP O © 0N O 0 M W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings November 03, 2017

witing that provided for a total 1.25 percent

comm ssion, which conflicted with a witing that then
called for a 5 percent comm ssion, which is different
and can plainly distinguishable froma $10, 000 ear nest
noney statement versus a $50, 000 deposit. So that case
IS not on point.

And then | guess ny -- on the agreenent to
agree on Baski n- Robbins, | have read Baski n- Robbi ns,
al t hough maybe not the 109-plus citations, as
M. Weinstein seens to have revi ewed. Baski n-Robbi ns
does stand. Were there is a witten agreenent to
agree, the cause of action can stand.

And | think that's what the Court found in its
denmurrer, and | encourage the Court to not deflect from
t hat path because that is a fact. Wen you have that
agreenent to agree, it's not necessarily an unhinged
agreenent to agree. You may have agreenent. Regularly
we do wite letters of intent that have agreenents as to
the material terns that set the baseline for the
di scussion that frane what is the good faith negotiation
that then foll ows.

So for all of those reasons and the reasons
stated in our papers, we request the Court to rule as it
didinits tentative ruling.

THE COURT: All right. Thank you very nuch.

MR. VEEINSTEIN. May | have 15 seconds,

Your Honor? You've been patient. | appreciate it.

THE COURT: Sure.

Page 13
LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com


http://www.litivate.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N NN NNNNNRRRRR R R R R R
© N o 00D W N PRFP O © 0N O 0 M W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings November 03, 2017

MR. VEI NSTEIN:  Counsel is now saying they had
an agreenent to agree. |If that's the case, then this
case gets -- the cause of action gets knocked out
automatically. There's no such thing as agreenent to
agr ee.

It's even in your quotation in the tentative
ruling. You were distinguishing in there between
agreenent to agree and actual agreenent to negotiate in
good faith towards sonething. Those are different
things. So | need to nmake that point.

The other thing is, again, we're conparing the
all eged oral agreenent to the witten nenorandum And
that's the inportant thing to focus on in | ooking at the

par ol evidence rule.

Thank you.

THE COURT: Thank you both. [I'll take it under
subm ssion. |1'll get a mnute order out as soon as
possible. [|'ll be |looking at everything and reflect it

in ny argunents.
MR. DEM AN  Thank you.
MR. VEINSTEIN:  Thank you. Your Honor, may |
approach the court reporter?
THE COURT: Sure.
(The proceedi ngs were adjourned at 9:31 a.m)
- 0Q0-

Page 14
LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com


http://www.litivate.com

© 0o N o o ~ W N P

U e
w N Rk O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Transcript of Proceedings

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF CALI FORN A )

)
COUNTY OF SAN DI EGO )

I, JULIE AL MKAY, CSR NO 9059, AN OFFI Cl AL
REPORTER PRO TEM I N THE SUPERI OR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALI FORNI A, I N AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DI EGO, HEREBY
CERTI FY THAT | REPORTED | N SHORTHAND THE RECORD OF THE
PRCCEEDI NGS HAD IN THE W THI N CASE AND LATER TRANSCRI BED
SAI D RECORD AND THAT THE FOREGO NG TRANSCRIPT IS A FULL,
TRUE, AND CORRECT TRANSCRI PTI ON OF THE PROCEEDI NGS | N
THI S CASE.

DATED THI S 14t h DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2017.

: 3 Aok /

L

JuLl E A I\/E“‘KA’Y’
CSR NO. 9059
CFFI Cl AL REPORTER PRO TEMPORE

Page 15

LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com

November 03, 2017



http://www.litivate.com

Transcript of Proceedings

November 03, 2017

$10,000
4:14 5:17 6:15
7:3,711:25
12:9,12 13:4

$40,000
4:16

$50,000
4:16 5:18 6:13,
18,24 9:22 13:5

$750,000
6:27

$790,000
77

$800,000
5:20 6:23 9:22

-000-

14:25

1450
2:4

14A
6:21

15
9:19 13:26

2

11:7
2016

9:20,24
2017

1:24 3:1

2nd
9:19,24 11:13
12:11

1
1:10,17

1.25
13:1

10
1:10,17 5:24,26
6:8 7:15 9:23
10:1

10,000
6:12
10073
35
109
8:17
109-plus
13:9
13
9:18

14
9:19

3
1:24 3:1

37-2017-00010073-

CU-BC-CTL
15

4747
2:10

13:3

50,000
7:10

6

619 233-3131
2:5

3.5

700

2:10

73
1:4 3:3

750-
711

800,000
7:2

858 737-3100
2:11

90-plus
8:17

9059
1:27
92101
2:5
92121
2:10
9:13
31

9:31
14:24

a.m.

3:114:24

acknowledgment

4:14

action
11:512:19,21
13:12 14:3

actions
3.8

actual
14:8

add
7:16

addition

6:12

additional

6:7,9 7:22

address
4:2,19

adds
7:25

adjourned

14:24

agree
8:28 10:6 11:16,
26 13:8,12,16,
17 14:2,5,8

agreed
5:24 6:21,22 8:8
9:24 10:2 11:14,
16

agreement
4:6,7,18,21 5:7,
9,10,18,19,22,
27 6:3,6,11,15,
17 7:1,6,10,13,
19,22,24 8:1,5,
8,9,10,15,26,27,
28 9:2,6,7,20,28
10:3,11,14,17
11:8,11,17,23,
2612:1,19,20
13:7,11,16,17
14:2,4,8,12

agreements
6:26 11:18
13:18

agrees

7:2 11:20

allegations
6:20 10:10 12:2,
4,18,24

alleged
4:6,20 5:9,19
6:77:9 9:19
10:9 14:12

alleges
5:20,23 6:20
7:22

alleging

5:10

ambiguities
6:2

ambiguity
7:17,2412:1.5

ambiguous

6:4,16

amended

4:13 6:22 9:18

apologize

12:7

appearance
3:10

APPEARANCES
21

appearing

3:15

application
6:28 7.8

applied
74
applies
4:18 8:1
apply
84
approach

14:22

approval
6:27

approved
7:8
argument

4:5,9,11 7:27

arguments

14:19

assert

12:19

asserting

11:10

assumed

12:24

Page 1

LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com


http://www.litivate.com

Transcript of Proceedings

November 03, 2017

attached

4:12

authorities
10:23

automatically
6:10 14:4

B
B-E-A-Z-E-L-L
5:3
back
12:8

BAIRD
2:9
balance

77,11

based
11:22

baseline
13:19

Baskin-robbins
8:3,6,11,12
13:8,10

Baskin-robbins'
8:7

Beazell
4:24 5:2 12:26,
28

behalf
3:15

Berry
1:16 3:13

bought
8.6

breach
4:2,4 8:26 10:20
115

briefly
10:27 12:26

Britton
2:33:12

Broadway

2:4

C

California
1:1,23 2:5,10
3:24:235:1
8:25

call
11:9

called

13:3

calls

11:8

CAR
11:19

case
1.5 3:5,24 4:27
5:98:2,4,14 9:4,
17 10:3 11:5,22
12:27,28 13:5
14:2,3

cases
4:235:26:1
9:13

cash

11:27 12:12
certainty

5:14
cetera

11:15

citations
8:16 13:9

cite
8:2
cited
4:24 8:3 12:28
City's
6:27
claim
4:2 8:25 9:8
10:20

claims

10:1

clear
4:17 7:16,28
9:17

client

9:24 10:10

co-packing
8:9
commercially

11:19

commission

13:2,3

comparing

14:11

complaint
6:20 10:9 12:2,
4,21

completely
12:3

compliance

10:15

comply

10:16

concerns

10:5

conditions

6:97:21,23 9:21

conflict
11:7 12:1,6

conflicted
13:2
confused
3.7
consideration

6:4,7,23

consistent

5:11 12:4,18
context
8:18

contract
4:2,4 9:10 10:20
11:6

contradict

5:16

contradiction

6:14

contradicts
4:7 712

controlling

4:22

Copeland
8:2,5,6,16 9:4

correct

8:24

Cotton
1.9,13 3:15
5:10,20 6:20,25,
27 9:11910:4,12
11:14,15,16

Cotton's
4:5

counsel
3:6,7,28 4:27
8:310:21 14:1

COUNTY
1:2

court
1:1 3:5,10,16,
17,20,24,27
4:23,27 5:1,4,14
10:21 13:13,14,
23,25,28 14:16,
22,23

cream

8:7,11,13

Cross-complainant

1:14

cross-complaint
3:22 4:13 6:22
9:18

cross-defendant
3:13

Cross-defendants
1:18

CSR

1:27

Ccup
6:28 7:8

D

damages
9:9,10

Darryl
1:9,13 3:15
11:14,15,16

David
2:93:14

ddemian@ftblaw.
com

2:11

decide
9:14

decided
10:28

decision

4:22

decisions

4:26 5:5

Defendants

1:11 2:8

deflect
13:14

Demian
2:9 3:14,15,26
10:26 14:20

demurrer
3:18 12:7,23
13:14

DEPARTMENT
1:4 3:3

deposit
4:15 5:18 6:13,
18,25 9:22,27
12:10,14 13:5

determining

5:13

Diego

Page 2

LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com


http://www.litivate.com

Transcript of Proceedings

November 03, 2017

1:2,23 2:5,10 ending faith 14:13
3:2 35 7:38:2,219:14 G mportantly
directly entitled 12513 13:20 general 12:15
95 99 14:9 12:23
’ ’ ; bi _ inclined
discussion equity a;;r;‘le Geraci 3:17
13:20 5:25 6:8 7:15 ' 116,16 3:12 NCLUSIVE
_ 9:23,28 Ferris 6:21,22 9:25 :
dispensary A 11:24 1:10,17
595 Es 2:33:11
: 2(.?4 o . give inconsistent
distinguish o 626 12:15.20 316 11:25 4:6,21 6:10 7:9,
119 estate ’ - 12
. 11:11,18 FINCH good
distinguishable 2:9 3:6,14 7:3 8:1, INDIVIDUAL
13:4 evidence ’ 21 9:14 12:12, 1:6,10,13,16
distinguishing 2?’713’32’5314 ﬁrﬁ:.n2|¥21 13 13:20 14:9 integrated
14:7 ’ ' ' ' Gotcha 6:26 11:11
document exf;14 ﬂag‘"ig 5:4 intent
11:8,9,13,24 ' ’ granted 8:19 13:18
12:12 exchange focus 75 interest
11:27 14:13 ,
documents guess 39
11:27 12:9 execution focuses 13:7 interesting
dratted 6:25 ST 3:2411:4
11:19 Executive form H involved
Drive 2110 6:8 happen 12:28
2:10 expectancy forms 9:27 ssue
due 9:9 11:19 happening 4:3,20 10:8
77 expended found 10:8 ssues
911 1313 heading 7:18
E explain frame 3:21 tem
earnest 6:27:24 13:20 hold 35
6:1537:4 12:13, explained fraud 4:26 5:56:1
14 13:4 . .
| 6:16 4:18 HON J
easily extension frauds 1:4 3:3 JOEL
10:14 8:22 4105:67:20,26 | . 1433
effect extrinsic ?:2]:2120:13’15’18 3:14,26 10:27 JUDGE
75 5:6,13,15 6:17 ' 12:8,27 13:27 1433
employed Frequently 14:21
5.7 F 12:9 e
encourage fact FRIDAY I
13:14 4:16 9:1 13:15 31 ice K
end factual fully 8:7,11,13 knocked
7:11 10:10 11:10 idea 14:3
ended failed future 11:10.22
3:21 10:10,17 8:159:1 important
Page 3

LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com



http://www.litivate.com

Transcript of Proceedings

November 03, 2017

10:4 13:19 9:27 13:20 paragraph position
L 6:21 10:20 11:2,6
matter nonrefundable
lacks 10:22 6:24 paragraphs prefer
4:12 9:18 11:8
Mckay note
language 1:27 10:24 parol Previously
11:14 5:8,28 14:14 8:12
memorandum November
Larry 4:9,12,21 5:8, 1:24 3:19:19,24 | part price
1:6,16 3:12 11,12 6:3 7:16, 11:7,13 12:11 9:2 5:20 7:4
Latin 1710:6 14:12 number parties prior
8:24 merit 3:5 3:9 5:23 8:28 12:16
law 4:12 11:6 9:2,20 12:6 PRO
9:410:19 Michael 0 parties' 1:.27
lead 2:43:11 obligation 6:25 proceedings
6:7 minute 8:219:1,15 path 1:22 14:24
leads 14:17 odds 13:15 profit
11:13 misremember 57 patient 9:23
lease 12:7 OFFICIAL 13:27 profits
8:19,22 moment 1:27 pay 5:26 6:9 7:15
lesser 3:16 operate 6:21,237:2,11 10:1
6:13 money 5:25 payable promise
letter 6:16 7:4 12:13, operating 6:25,27 9:12
8:19 14,16 13:5 8:10 payment promises
letters morning opportunity 4:14 9:25
13:18 3:14 10:26 people property
license moving oral 9:14 5:21,26 6:5,24,
7:5,8 12:6 4:6,20 5:9,19 percent 28 7:2,20 9:22
ight mweinstein@ 6:6 7:9,22 5242668 7:15 | 0o 0
12:24 ferrisbritton.com 10:11,16 14:12 9:2310:1 13:1,3 :
' 2:6
prove
litigated Org!g?) phrase 5:7
9:13 N . 8:24
order . provide
located ) plainly .
1115 nar.rowly 14:17 13-4 5:24
4:25 d provided
owne laintiff
Ioo|'<ed necessarily 8:12 P il'r;l3'12 6:17 13:1
8:16 4:15 13:16 e -
PLAINTIFFS provision
M negotiate P 2:9 6:15 7:11 8:20
4:18 8:1,8,15, paid ’ rovisions
make 21,26,289:6,12, | 41665 plant P 1
10:24 14:10 26,28 10:6 14:8 ' ' 8:7,11,12,13 )
manufacturing negotiated paper point purchase
12:25 5:21 6:24 7:19
8:7 9:14 4:19 8:2411:4 921 1111 18
material tiati papers 13:6 14:10 ' o
negotiation . . .
7:21,23 9:21 8:311:113:23 purpose
Page 4

LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com


http://www.litivate.com

Transcript of Proceedings

November 03, 2017

5:28

pursuant

11:16

put
5:810:17 11:25

Q

qua
8:23

quotation

14:6

quote

9.5

reach
8:28 9:2,7 10:7
12:20

reached
9:20 10:12

reaching
9:6
read

6:19 13:8

reading

4:22,25

real
3:95:217:19
11:11,18

reasons

13:22

Rebecca
1:16 3:13

receipt
11:23

receive

5:24

recognize

5:15

recognized

8:25

reduce

9:2510:10

referred

4:8 12:10

reflect
10:23 14:18

reflected
10:5

Regularly
13:17

reject
4.9
rejects
4:5
reliance
9:9,11
remain
75
remained

4:16

remaining

6:26 77

remind
3:17

REPORTED
1:.27

reporter

1:27 14:22

REPORTER'S
1:22

request
13:23

required

5:14

requires

10:14

respect

4:4 8:21

respond

10:25,27

review

12:27

reviewed

13:10

role

5:28

rule

13:23 14:14

ruling

4:5,8 13:24 14:7

sale

12:16
sales
7:4
San
1:2,23 2:5,10
3:2
seconds
13:26

sell
8:11 11:14,20

seller

11:20

set

13:19

sets
9:22

Shrader
4:24

signed
4:7 11:11,24

Similarly
12:5

simply
11:9

sine

8:23

situation

8:27

sold

8:12

speak

7:18 11:1

stake
5:256:8 7:15
9:23,28

stand
13:11,12

standard

12:22,23

started

8:10

STATE
1:1

stated

7:21 13:23

statement

12:1513:5

statements

11:3

states

12:12,21

statute
4:10,17 5:6
7:20,26,28
10:13,15,18
12:22

statutes
5:14

Sterling
4:23 5:2

strength
111

subject

7:20

submission
10:22,28 12:8
14:17

submit

8:4

submitting
3:25

substantially

6:7
Suite

2:4,10
sum

6:23
SUPERIOR

1:1
support

4:11

supposed

7:10

Supreme

4:235:1

survives

12:22

takes
7:27

talks
7:2

Taylor
4:24 5:2

temporarily
3:7

TEMPORE
1:27

tendered

12:16

tentative
3:26 4:3,5,8
5:17 13:24 14:6

terms
5:8,11,12,16
6:9,10 7:12,21,
23,25 8:9 9:21
10:511:17
12:20 13:19

thing
12:14 14:4,11,
13

things

Page 5

LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com



http://www.litivate.com

Transcript of Proceedings

November 03, 2017

14:10

THORNTON
2:9

thought
3:20

total
4:15 6:4,23 13:1

TRANSCRIPT
1:22

type
8:259:8

unclear

4:13

unhinged

13:16

unpublished
8:18

versus
4:23,24 5:2,18
6:12 8:2 13:5

violate
9:5
violated

10:19

violative

4:10 7:25

w

Wait
12:13

Weinstein
2:4 3:8,11,19,23
4:15:1,511:4,6
12:28 13:10,26
14:1,21

West
2:4

WOHLFEIL

1:4 3:3

words

8:9

write

13:18

writing
5:16 7:22 9:25
10:11,17,18
11:27 12:11
13:1,2

written
4:7,8,12,21
5:10,18,22,27
6:2,3,10,15,26
7:1,6,13,16,17,
24 8:5,8 10:5
13:11 14:12

Page 6

LITIVATE REPORTING + TRIAL SERVICES | 877.771.3312 | litivate.com


http://www.litivate.com

	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15

	Word Index
	Index: $10,000..assumed
	$10,000 (9)
	$40,000 (1)
	$50,000 (7)
	$750,000 (1)
	$790,000 (1)
	$800,000 (3)
	-ooo- (1)
	1 (2)
	1.25 (1)
	10 (10)
	10,000 (1)
	10073 (1)
	109 (1)
	109-plus (1)
	13 (1)
	14 (1)
	1450 (1)
	14A (1)
	15 (2)
	2 (1)
	2016 (2)
	2017 (2)
	2nd (4)
	3 (2)
	37-2017-00010073-CU-BC-CTL (1)
	4747 (1)
	5 (1)
	50,000 (1)
	619 233-3131 (1)
	7 (1)
	700 (1)
	73 (2)
	750- (1)
	800,000 (1)
	858 737-3100 (1)
	90-plus (1)
	9059 (1)
	92101 (1)
	92121 (1)
	9:13 (1)
	9:31 (1)
	a.m. (2)
	acknowledgment (1)
	action (5)
	actions (1)
	actual (1)
	add (1)
	addition (1)
	additional (3)
	address (2)
	adds (1)
	adjourned (1)
	agree (11)
	agreed (8)
	agreement (63)
	agreements (3)
	agrees (2)
	allegations (6)
	alleged (9)
	alleges (4)
	alleging (1)
	ambiguities (1)
	ambiguity (4)
	ambiguous (2)
	amended (3)
	apologize (1)
	appearance (1)
	APPEARANCES (1)
	appearing (1)
	application (2)
	applied (1)
	applies (2)
	apply (1)
	approach (1)
	approval (1)
	approved (1)
	argument (4)
	arguments (1)
	assert (1)
	asserting (1)
	assumed (1)

	Index: attached..Diego
	attached (1)
	authorities (1)
	automatically (2)
	B-E-A-Z-E-L-L (1)
	back (1)
	BAIRD (1)
	balance (2)
	based (1)
	baseline (1)
	Baskin-robbins (7)
	Baskin-robbins' (1)
	Beazell (4)
	behalf (1)
	Berry (2)
	bought (1)
	breach (5)
	briefly (2)
	Britton (2)
	Broadway (1)
	California (8)
	call (1)
	called (1)
	calls (1)
	CAR (1)
	case (18)
	cases (4)
	cash (2)
	certainty (1)
	cetera (1)
	citations (2)
	cite (1)
	cited (3)
	City's (1)
	claim (4)
	claims (1)
	clear (4)
	client (2)
	co-packing (1)
	commercially (1)
	commission (2)
	comparing (1)
	complaint (5)
	completely (1)
	compliance (1)
	comply (1)
	concerns (1)
	conditions (4)
	conflict (3)
	conflicted (1)
	confused (1)
	consideration (3)
	consistent (3)
	context (1)
	contract (5)
	contradict (1)
	contradiction (1)
	contradicts (2)
	controlling (1)
	Copeland (7)
	correct (1)
	Cotton (14)
	Cotton's (1)
	counsel (7)
	COUNTY (1)
	court (22)
	cream (3)
	Cross-complainant (1)
	cross-complaint (4)
	cross-defendant (2)
	Cross-defendants (1)
	CSR (1)
	CUP (2)
	damages (2)
	Darryl (6)
	David (2)
	ddemian@ftblaw.com (1)
	decide (1)
	decided (1)
	decision (1)
	decisions (2)
	Defendants (2)
	deflect (1)
	Demian (6)
	demurrer (4)
	DEPARTMENT (2)
	deposit (10)
	determining (1)
	Diego (5)

	Index: directly..knocked
	directly (1)
	discussion (1)
	dispensary (1)
	distinguish (1)
	distinguishable (1)
	distinguishing (1)
	document (5)
	documents (2)
	drafted (1)
	Drive (1)
	due (1)
	earnest (5)
	easily (1)
	effect (1)
	employed (1)
	encourage (1)
	end (1)
	ended (1)
	ending (1)
	entitled (1)
	equity (5)
	ESQ (2)
	estate (2)
	evidence (7)
	exact (1)
	exchange (1)
	execution (1)
	Executive (1)
	expectancy (1)
	expended (1)
	explain (2)
	explained (1)
	extension (1)
	extrinsic (4)
	fact (3)
	factual (1)
	failed (2)
	faith (8)
	favorable (1)
	Ferris (2)
	final (3)
	FINCH (1)
	firmly (1)
	flawed (1)
	focus (1)
	focuses (1)
	form (1)
	forms (1)
	found (1)
	frame (1)
	fraud (1)
	frauds (9)
	Frequently (1)
	FRIDAY (1)
	fully (1)
	future (2)
	general (1)
	Geraci (7)
	give (2)
	good (10)
	Gotcha (1)
	granted (1)
	guess (1)
	happen (1)
	happening (1)
	heading (1)
	hold (3)
	HON (2)
	Honor (7)
	ice (3)
	idea (2)
	important (1)
	importantly (1)
	inclined (1)
	INCLUSIVE (2)
	inconsistent (5)
	INDIVIDUAL (5)
	integrated (2)
	intent (2)
	interest (1)
	interesting (2)
	involved (1)
	issue (3)
	issues (1)
	Item (1)
	JOEL (2)
	JUDGE (2)
	JULIE (1)
	knocked (1)

	Index: lacks..purpose
	lacks (1)
	language (1)
	Larry (3)
	Latin (1)
	law (2)
	lead (1)
	leads (1)
	lease (2)
	lesser (1)
	letter (1)
	letters (1)
	license (2)
	light (1)
	litigated (1)
	located (1)
	looked (1)
	make (2)
	manufacturing (1)
	material (5)
	matter (1)
	Mckay (1)
	memorandum (11)
	merit (2)
	Michael (2)
	minute (1)
	misremember (1)
	moment (1)
	money (6)
	morning (1)
	moving (1)
	mweinstein@ferrisbritton.com (1)
	narrowly (1)
	necessarily (2)
	negotiate (13)
	negotiated (1)
	negotiation (2)
	nonrefundable (1)
	note (1)
	November (7)
	number (1)
	obligation (3)
	odds (1)
	OFFICIAL (1)
	operate (1)
	operating (1)
	opportunity (1)
	oral (10)
	orally (1)
	order (1)
	owned (1)
	paid (2)
	paper (1)
	papers (3)
	paragraph (1)
	paragraphs (1)
	parol (3)
	part (1)
	parties (6)
	parties' (1)
	path (1)
	patient (1)
	pay (4)
	payable (2)
	payment (1)
	people (1)
	percent (10)
	phrase (1)
	plainly (1)
	plaintiff (2)
	PLAINTIFFS (1)
	plant (4)
	point (5)
	position (3)
	prefer (1)
	Previously (1)
	price (2)
	prior (1)
	PRO (1)
	proceedings (2)
	profit (1)
	profits (4)
	promise (1)
	promises (1)
	property (13)
	prove (1)
	provide (1)
	provided (2)
	provision (3)
	provisions (1)
	purchase (6)
	purpose (1)

	Index: pursuant..things
	pursuant (1)
	put (4)
	qua (1)
	quotation (1)
	quote (1)
	reach (5)
	reached (2)
	reaching (1)
	read (2)
	reading (2)
	real (5)
	reasons (2)
	Rebecca (2)
	receipt (2)
	receive (1)
	recognize (1)
	recognized (1)
	reduce (2)
	referred (2)
	reflect (2)
	reflected (1)
	Regularly (1)
	reject (1)
	rejects (1)
	reliance (2)
	remain (1)
	remained (1)
	remaining (2)
	remind (1)
	REPORTED (1)
	reporter (2)
	REPORTER'S (1)
	request (1)
	required (1)
	requires (1)
	respect (2)
	respond (2)
	review (1)
	reviewed (1)
	role (1)
	rule (2)
	ruling (4)
	sale (1)
	sales (1)
	San (5)
	seconds (1)
	sell (3)
	seller (1)
	set (1)
	sets (1)
	Shrader (1)
	signed (3)
	Similarly (1)
	simply (1)
	sine (1)
	situation (1)
	sold (1)
	speak (2)
	stake (5)
	stand (2)
	standard (2)
	started (1)
	STATE (1)
	stated (2)
	statement (2)
	statements (1)
	states (2)
	statute (10)
	statutes (1)
	Sterling (2)
	strength (1)
	subject (1)
	submission (4)
	submit (1)
	submitting (1)
	substantially (1)
	Suite (2)
	sum (1)
	SUPERIOR (1)
	support (1)
	supposed (1)
	Supreme (2)
	survives (1)
	takes (1)
	talks (1)
	Taylor (2)
	temporarily (1)
	TEMPORE (1)
	tendered (1)
	tentative (7)
	terms (16)
	thing (4)
	things (1)

	Index: THORNTON..written
	THORNTON (1)
	thought (1)
	total (4)
	TRANSCRIPT (1)
	type (2)
	unclear (1)
	unhinged (1)
	unpublished (1)
	versus (7)
	violate (1)
	violated (1)
	violative (2)
	Wait (1)
	Weinstein (16)
	West (1)
	WOHLFEIL (2)
	words (1)
	write (1)
	writing (10)
	written (24)



